

No. 12-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF
ITSELF AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE
BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

HENRY M. SNEATH *
PRESIDENT
DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe,
Suite 1105
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
hsneath@psmn.com

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
JOHN F. STANTON
Holland & Knight LLP
800 17th Street NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 469-5151
jerry.ganzfried@hkllaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 29, 2012

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW MISREADS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS IN CONFLICT WITH MULTIPLE CIRCUITS	9
III. THE QUESTION IS IMPORTANT, RECURRING, AND WELL-SUITED FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265.....	15, 18
<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 400 U.S. 45 (1970).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	passim
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , 549 U.S. 7 (2006).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Brokers' Services Mktg. Group v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 2012 WL 1048423 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2012)	12
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich., Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 40 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	22
<i>Burchell v. Marsh</i> , 58 U.S. 344 (1854).....	16
<i>Carroll v. Carroll's Lessee</i> , 57 U.S. 275 (1853)	7
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998).....	22
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	8
<i>Cohens v. Va.</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	4

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , No. 11-864, 2012 WL 113090 (June 25, 2012)....	18
<i>CompuCredit v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S.Ct. 665 (2012)	8, 16
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>D'Antuono v. Service Road Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp.2d 308 (D. Conn. 2011)	3, 7
<i>Delock v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , – F. Supp.2d –, 2012 WL 3150391, (E.D. Ark. 2012)	12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) ...	12
<i>Fields v. South Carolina</i> , 375 U.S. 44 (1963)	10
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Grynberg v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 596 F. Supp.2d 74 (D.D.C. 2009)	7
<i>Hendricks v. AT & T Mobility, LLC</i> , 823 F. Supp.2d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	6, 17
<i>Henry v. Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	9, 10
<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1242318 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 16, 2012)	13
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	10

<i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274 (2012)..	13, 14
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>INS v. Miranda</i> , 459 U.S. 14 (1982)	10
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	4
<i>James v. Conceptus, Inc.</i> , – F. Supp.2d –, 2012 WL 845122 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2012).....	3, 13
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Exp., Inc.</i> – F.Supp.2d –, 2012 WL 1309171 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2012)	12
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> ,646 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1742 (2012)	14
<i>Jones v. DirectTV, Inc.</i> , 667 F. Supp.2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 2009)	11
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp.2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	4, 17
<i>Kamm v. Cal. City Devel. Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 124590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012)	13
<i>Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> 652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003) ..	3

<i>Lords Landing Village Condominium Council of Unit Owners v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997)	10
<i>Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001)	10
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012)	16
<i>McAmis v. Panhandle E. Pipeline Co.</i> , 273 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. Ct. App. 1954).....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	passim
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1604851 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2012)	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	12, 18
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1192005 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2012)	14
<i>Palmer v. Convergys Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 425256 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2012).....	12-13
<i>Parents Involved in Comm. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989)	10
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221, 232 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ. Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	14

<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988)	10
<i>Richards v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/AMEX, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	7
<i>Shearson/AMEX, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	8, 12
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S.Ct. 676 (2010)	10
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	15, 16, 17
<i>Spears v. Mid-Am. Waffles, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2568157 (D. Kan. July 2, 2012).....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010)	passim
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 455 U.S. 591 (1982)	7
<i>Sutter v. Oxford Health Plans, LLC</i> , 675 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>pet. for certiorari</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 12-135 (July 27, 2012)	14
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Moorman</i> , 338 U.S. 457 (1950)	16
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	10
<i>Youngblood v. W. Va.</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	10

ARTICLES

- Rice, *The Battle of Enforceability: Class Action Waivers in Mandatory Arbitration Clauses*, 27 Banking & Fin. Servs. Policy Rep. No. 4. (2008). 13
- Blackman, Rozenberg & Sidhu, *Tackling Class Action Waivers in Arbitration Clauses*, N.Y.L.J. (2012)3
- Bone & Evans, *Class Certification and the Substantive Merits*, 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002)20
- Rice, *Enforceable or Not?: Class Action Waivers in Mandatory Arbitration Clauses and the Need for A Judicial Standard*, 45 Hous. L. Rev. 215 (2008).....16, 19, 20
- Drahozal & Wittrock, *Is There a Flight From Arbitration?*, 37 Hofstra L. Rev. 71 (2008).....3
- Griffin, *Reinventing Adequacy: The Need for Standardized Regulation*, 23 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 603 (2010) 22
- Jackson, *Green Tree v. Randolph: Will the Court's Decision Lessen The Effect of the FAA in Consumer Arbitration?*, 6 T.G. Jones L. Rev. 57.. 4
- Kaplinsky & Levin, *Is JAMS in a Jam Over Its Policy Regarding Class Action Waivers in Consumer Arbitration Agreements?*, 61 Bus. Law. 923 (2006).....12
- Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)20

Willging & Wheatman, *Attorney Choice of Forum in
Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It
Make?*, 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006).....20
